circumstances that existed at the date of initial application i.e. 1 January 2018.

T R A N S L A T I O N
EUROBANK A.D.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

All amounts are expressed in 000 RSD unless stated otherwise

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the
original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

41

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.23. IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Impact of adoption (continued)

The table below discloses the changes in the carrying amounts and the classifications of financial assets and liabilities upon transition to IFRS 9 as of 1
January 2018.

Net carrying amount

IAS 39 New
classification

IFRS 9

(restated)
IAS 39 Net value

as at
31 December 2017

IFRS 9 Net
value as at

1 January 2018

(restated)
Effect

Remeasurement

Reclassification

Portfolio
Measurement

me Mandatory Optional

Cash and assets held with the
central bank

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost Amortized cost 18,005,519 18,005,098 421 - - -

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss held for
trading Held for trading FVTPL FVTPL 322,759 322,759 - - - -

Financial assets AFS - Shares AFS
Fair value

through OCI FVTPL 21,218 21,218 - - - -

Financial assets AFS - Bonds AFS
Fair value

through OCI Amortized cost 9,916,797 9,894,649 22,148 - - -
Loans and receivables to banks
and other financial institutions

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost Amortized cost

14,303,432 14,440,409 (136,977) - - -
Loans and receivables to
customers 105,331,229 104,992,184 339,045 - - -
Other assets Amortized cost Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,027,450 1,025,411 2,039 - - -
Total on-balance sheet financial
assets   148,928,404 148,701,728 226,676 - - -
Off-balance sheet items Amortized cost Amortized cost Amortized cost 26,423,261 26,459,943 (36,682) - - -

Total balance sheet and off-
balance sheet items   175,351,665 175,161,671 189,994 - - -

T R A N S L A T I O N
EUROBANK A.D.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

All amounts are expressed in 000 RSD unless stated otherwise

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the
original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

42

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.23. IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Impact of adoption (continued)

Impairment allowance
IAS 39

Measurement method
IFRS 9

Measurement method

(restated)
IAS 39

Value as at 31.12.2017

IFRS 9
Value as at

1 January 2018

(restated)
Effects from transition

to ECL concept

Cash and Central Bank Balances Amortized cost Amortized cost - 421 421

Financial assets AFS - Bonds AFS Amortized cost - 22,148 22,148
Loans and receivables from Banks and other
financial institutions Amortized cost Amortized cost 144,082 7,105 (136,977)

Loans and receivables from customers Amortized cost Amortized cost 9,332,764 9,671,809 339,045

Other assets Amortized cost Amortized cost 151,549 153,588 2,039

Total effects form transition to ECL concept Amortized cost Amortized cost 9,628,395 9,855,071 226,676

Off-balance sheet items Amortized cost Amortized cost 243,374 206,692 (36,682)

Total   9,871,769 10,061,763 189,994

For financial liabilities, there were no changes in method of measurement and reclassifications as a result of IFRS 9.

T R A N S L A T I O N
EUROBANK A.D.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

All amounts are expressed in 000 RSD unless stated otherwise

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been taken
to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of

the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

43

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.23. IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Impact of adoption (continued)

Further analysis of the IFRS 9 impact with regards to loans and receivables from customers is
presented below.

The following table presents the IFRS 9 impact analysis per stage and type of lending exposure
according to NBS classification as of 1 January 2018.

in 000 RSD

Stage
Total Gross

Exposure
Total On-
balance

Total Off-
balance

Of which:
Impairment
Allowance:

(restated)
Change Performing Non-performing

(restated)
IAS 39 IFRS 9

Stage 1 110,036,437 86,729,416 23,307,021 110,036,437 - 400,876 363,394 (37,482)

Stage 2 11,291,808 10,659,559 632,249 11,291,808 - 89,460 432,654 343,194

Stage 3 19,937,349 17,275,018 2,662,331 - 19,937,349 9,094,229 9,094,229 -

Total 141,265,594 114,663,993 26,601,601 121,328,245 19,937,349 9,584,565 9,890,277 305,712

The impact per stage of lending exposures comprises a minor positive effect of RSD 37,482 thousand
in Stage 1, a negative impact of RSD 343,194 thousand in Stage 2 and no impact in Stage 3.

The main driver of the impact for Stage 2 loans was the calculation of the lifetime expected credit
losses compared to IBNR losses calculated under IAS 39. This includes the impact of performing
forborne exposures, which have been allocated to Stage 2 lending exposures.

T R A N S L A T I O N
EUROBANK A.D.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

All amounts are expressed in 000 RSD unless stated otherwise

[…]

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has
been taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to

interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

84

4. Risk management policies (continued)

4.2.3. Sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk and currency risk against gap limits is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s income statements to various interest rate and foreign
currency rate scenarios. The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed
changes in interest rates for 100 basis points on the net interest income and economic value of
equity, as well as of the assumed RSD FX rate depreciation for 10%.

Analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates and FX rates
(assuming no asymmetrical movements in yield curves and constant balance sheet position) is
presented in the following table:

 Sensitivity of income statement 2018

Interest rate sensitivity RSD EUR CHF Other Loss

+100 bps parallel shift
NII effect (299,031) (305,249) 16,605 (8,966) (613,246)
EVE effect 300,789 (1,092,549) 190,008 (24,835) (626,587)

Foreign exchange sensitivity
10% depreciation of RSD  (208,590) 1,278 (326) (207,638)

(restated)

Sensitivity of income statement 2017

Interest rate sensitivity RSD EUR CHF Other Loss

+100 bps parallel shift
NII effect (274,380) (300,794) 31,241 (8,975) (584,149)
EVE effect 423,630 (1,037,582)  244,171 (28,575) (398,356)

Foreign exchange sensitivity
10% depreciation of RSD  (72,376) 5,552 (2,153) (68,977)

4.3. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its payment obligations when they
come due, which can have a negative result on the Bank’s financial results and equity. Liquidity
risk is imminent in the banking business which arises from the nature of the basic activity of the
Bank and maturity transformation necessary performed by the Bank.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest
bearing liabilities as they mature, are important factors in assessing the liquidity of the Bank
and its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates.